
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
13 June 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Claire Morris / Legislation: Liz Wilkinson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 803225 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - 
Evidence Session 3 (09:15 - 10:15) (Pages 1 - 9)  
Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) and the Association for All 
School Leaders (NAHT) Cymru 
Gareth Jones, Secretary, ASCL 
Tim Pratt, President, ASCL 
Anna Brychan, Director, NAHT Cymru 
Graham Murphy, NAHT Cymru  

3. School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - 
Evidence Session 3 (10:15 - 11:05) (Pages 10 - 16)  
Michael Imperato 
Solicitor specialising in education law in Wales  

(Break 11.05 - 11.15) 

4. Inquiry into adoption (11.15 - 12.30) (Pages 17 - 24)  
Academic Expert Witnesses 
Dr Julie Selwyn 
Dr  Alan Rushton   

5. Papers to note   

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

Gareth Jones Page 1 7/24/2012 

 

 

 

ASCL and NAHT submission 

 

to the 

 

Children and Young People Committee 

 

on 

 

The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Bill 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details: 

 

Anna Brychan 

Director NAHT Cymru 

anna.brychan@naht.org.uk 

029 2048 4546 

 

 

Gareth Jones 

Secretary ASCL Cymru 

gareth.jones@ascl.org.uk 

07738 803206 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 
 

 

Gareth Jones Page 2 7/24/2012 

Introduction 

1. Thank you for inviting us to present evidence regarding the School Standards and 

Organisation (Wales) Bill. 

2. ASCL and NAHT represent the majority of school leaders in Wales. 

3. In submitting evidence it is our intention to identify issues that we think need detailed 

consideration in terms of the provisions of the Bill, and to raise some questions about 

the strength of the str
[...]
eeting 

with the headteacher. 

e. It would also be sensible to consider a clarification of ‘parent’. Some children 

as a result of relationship breakdown, may have three or even more 

individuals who have registered parental rights. We wonder for example if a 

father and mother acting separately count as two parents for the purposes of 

convening a parents’ meeting? 

 

8.  Code of Practice on LA and School Relationships.(paragraph 97). 

a. We accept the logic of repealing the provisions of Section 127 of the School 

Standards and Framework Act 1998 in the light of the proposals contained in 

Page 8



 

 
 

 

Gareth Jones Page 9 7/24/2012 

the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Bill 2012. However we 

believe that the new legislation must stipulate that  regulations or guidance 

initiated by Welsh Ministers must include statements regarding the 

appropriate protocols to be observed by both Local Authorities and Schools in 

managing relationships. 

 

Concluding Comments. 

9. We appreciate that the provisions contained in this Bill stem from a conviction that 

Local Authorities have not always intervened effectively in schools in the past; and 

that there is a need to direct the work of schools and Local Authorities more exactly 

than has been the case previously.. 

10. As stated in our evidence above, we would ask that Assembly Members consider 

carefully both the assessment of state of the Welsh education system and the 

capacity of our current structures to operate the centralised model described in the 

new legislation effectively. 

11. Significant powers are enshrined in this Bill. We would also like Assembly Members 

to consider that even if they are persuaded that current Welsh Ministers and Local 

Authorities will intervene appropriately and effectively, whether sufficient safeguards 

exist in the legislation and the scrutiny processes of the National Assembly to guard 

against excessive or misguided intervention in the future. 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

 

SUBMISSION TO THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

COMMITTEE 

SCHOOL STANDARDS & ORGANISATION (WALES) 

BILL 2012 
 

 

Submission by 

Michael Imperato,  

Solicitor  

 

  

NewLaw Solicitors Cardiff; 
Member of Law Society Wales Committee;  

Immediate Past President  Cardiff & District Law Society; 

Nationally Recognized Expert in Education Law;  

Welsh Coordinator – Education Lawyers Association 

 

 

May 2012 

 

 

 

Please note that these submissions represent a purely personal view and not those of 

NewLaw, the Law Society or ELAS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



Intervention in Schools Causing Concern 

 
Where schools are falling behind, action must be taken and, importantly, needs to be seen 

to be taken.  The evidence is that only a few local education authorities (LEA) in Wales 

have issued warning notices to schools.  Also, it is stated that the legislation in practice is 

confusing.  Unfortunately, it is common in education law for procedures to be spread 

over several different areas of legislation.  This can give rise to procedural failings, 

resulting in delay, legal challenges, etc. 

 

I welcome the idea of school improvement guidance for LEAs, though any such guidance 

on when to intervene in schools is going to have to be kept up-to-date.  The educational 

landscape changes regularly.  Such guidance will have to be updated and therefore 

consulted upon almost as a continuous process, particularly if it is going to include 

technical guidance on teaching and management techniques. It may be akin to “painting 

the Forth Bridge”. 

 

It is proposed that the Welsh Minister (WM) would be able to direct LEAs to take action.  
The WG would be able to direct the LEA to take any action it considers appropriate and 

WM can issue guidance targeted at a specific school.  In theory, this seems an admirable 

principle.  If an LEA is not dealing with a fail
[...]


I broadly agree with the proposals.  There of course must be a mechanism for parents to 

push for a formal meeting.  I wonder if the 10% threshold is a little on the high side, as 

there of course will always be a lot of apathy amongst parents and part of the problem 

could be that the wrong impression is being given by school management and only a 

small handful of parents know that there is, in reality, a problem. 

 

On a practical level, parents will need to clearly know of their rights to trigger a meeting 

with governors and this right will have to be reminded regularly. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Michael Imperato,  

 

May 2012. 

Page 16



 1

Evidence to the Children and Young People Committee at the 

National Assembly for Wales 
 

Topic - the support given to adoptive parents and children post-

adoption in Wales. 
 

Dr. Alan Rushton was for over 25 years Director of the MSc programme in Mental 

Health Social Work at the Institute of Psychiatry, King’s College, London where he 

continues as a Visiting Professor. He has been engaged in follow-up studies of older, 

abused children adopted from care and in predictors of placement outcome. He has 

published eight books (including ‘Adoption support services for families in difficulty’, 

BAAF, 2002) and over 50 academic papers.  He is currently involved in the British 

Chinese Adoption Study: a follow-up into adulthood of 100 Chinese babies adopted into 

UK homes in the early 1960s; and also in the dissemination of the parenting manual used 

in his randomised controlled trial of adoption support known as ‘Enhancing Adoptive 

Parenting’.  He is a  trustee and former Chair of  the Post-Adoption Centre in London. He 

is an adoptive parent.   

  

A brief outline of the specific mental health and behavioural issues which may affect 

some adopted children  

 

The range of problems manifested by children placed for adoption from care is likely to 

be the product of nume
[...]
ionnaire: A useful 

screening tool to identify mental health strengths and needs in looked after children and 

inform care plans at looked after children reviews. Child care in practice, 14, 193-206. 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 3
	3 School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 3
	4 Inquiry into adoption



Minutes of the meeting

Children and Young People Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 June 2012 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:15 - 12:17 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_13_06_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Christine Chapman (Chair)

Assembly Members:
i Angela Burns

Jocelyn Davies

Rebecca Evans (In place of Keith Davies)
Suzy Davies

Julie Morgan

Lynne Neagle

Jenny Rathbone

Aled Roberts

Anna Brychan, Director, NAHT Cymru

Wit :
EESEEs Gareth Jones, ASCL Cymru Secretary

Tim Pratt, President, ASCL

Graham Murphy, NAHT Cymru President
Michael Imperato

Dr Julie Selwyn, Academic Expert Witness
Dr Alan Rushton, Academic Expert Witness

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)

Committee Staff: Claire Griffiths (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk)
Elizabeth Wilkinson (Clerk)
Stephen Davies (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. Apologies were received from
Simon Thomas and Keith Davies. Rebecca Evans attended as a substitute for Keith
Davies.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_13_06_2012&t=0&l=en

2. School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence
Session 3

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Anna Brychan, Director of NAHT Cymru;
Graham Murphy, President of NAHT Cymru; Gareth Jones, Secretary of ASCL Cymru;
and Tim Pratt, President of ASCL Cymru.

3. School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence
Session 3

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Michael Imperato, a solicitor specialising in
education law in Wales.

4. Inquiry into adoption
4.1 The Committee took evidence from Academic Expert Witnesses, Dr Julie Selwyn and
Dr Alan Rushton on the inquiry into adoption.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

